
IN THE
Supreme Court of Virginia

RECORD NO. 141248

DEBRA A. BALLAGH,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FAUBER ENTERPRISES, INC.,
BERNARD M. FAUBER, JR., ALICE SMITH, and
THE REALTY GROUP OF LYNCHBURG, LLC,

Respondents-Appellees.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT'S ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR
LEGAL SERVICES OF NORTHERN VIRGINIA, VIRGINIA POVERTY
LAW CENTER, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER
ADVOCATES, THE VIRGINIA TRIAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION,
AND THE NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER**

Dipti Pidikiti-Smith
VSB No. 73318
Chair, Housing/Consumer Law
Legal Services of Northern Virginia
121 N. Washington Street, Suite 300A
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
Phone: (703) 684-0738
Fax: (703) 519-3838
dpidikiti@lsnv.org

Thomas D. Domonoske
VSB No. 35434
461 Lee Avenue
Harrisonburg, Virginia 22802
(540) 442-7706
tomdomonoske@earthlink.net

Susan Stoney
VSB No: 29034
Legal Services of Northern Virginia
4080 Chain Bridge Road
Fairfax, Virginia 22030
(703) 778-4810
sstoney@lsnv.org

Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTEREST OF AMICUS GROUPS.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
III. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	7
IV. ARGUMENT.....	7
Standard of Review	8
A. To accomplish the VCPA’s purposes, the standard of proof under the VCPA should be preponderance of the evidence.....	8
B. The VCPA is based on a Federal Trade Commission model statute and intended to alter and supplement the common law of fraud rather than incorporate it.....	11
C. The clear and convincing standard of common law fraud should not be applied to any part of the VCPA.	16
V. CONCLUSION	17
RULE 5:26(h) CERTIFICATE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Avery v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</u> , 835 N.E.2d 801 (Ill. 2005)	10
<u>Benkoski v. Flood</u> , 626 N.W.2d 851 (Wis. Ct. App. 2001)	11
<u>Betsinger v. D.R. Horton, Inc.</u> , 232 P.3d 433 (Nev. 2010).....	11
<u>Board of Supervisors v. Boaz</u> , 176 Va. 126, 10 S.E.2d 498 (1940).....	14
<u>Boyd v. Commonwealth</u> , 236 Va. 346, 374 S.E.2d 301 (1988)	13
<u>Carter v. Gugliuzzi</u> , 716 A.2d 17 (Vt. 1998).....	15
<u>In Re Cohen</u> , 185 B.R. 180 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1995), aff'd, 191 B.R. 599 (D.N.J. 1996), aff'd on other grounds, 106 F.3d 52 (3d Cir. 1997), aff'd, 523 U.S. 213 (1998)(.....	10
<u>Collins v. Com.</u> , 57 Va. App. 355, 702 S.E.2d 267 (2010).....	14
<u>Com., by Creamer v. Monumental Properties, Inc.</u> , 329 A.2d 812 (1974).....	15
<u>Department of Legal Affairs v. Rogers</u> , 329 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1976)	15
<u>Dunlap v. Jimmy GMC of Tucson, Inc.</u> , 666 P.2d 83 (Ct. App. 1983).....	12
<u>FTC v. Lukens Steel Co.</u> , 454 F.Supp. 1182 (D.D.C., 1978).....	15
<u>Hair Excitement, Inc. v. L'Oreal U.S.A., Inc.</u> , 965 A.2d 1032 (N.H. 2009)	11
<u>Herndon v. St. Mary's Hosp., Inc.</u> , 266 Va. 472, 587 S.E.2d 567 (2003).....	13
<u>Holmes v. LG Marion Corp.</u> , 258 Va. 473, 521 S.E.2d 528 (1999).....	8

<u>Hong v. Kim</u> , 81 Va. Cir. 102 (2010)	9
<u>Isla Fin. Servs. v. Sablan</u> , 2001 N. Mar. I. LEXIS 24 (N. Mariana Is. Dec. 14, 2001)	11
<u>Kelley v. Little Charle's Automobile Sales</u> , 2006 WL. 1075025 (W.D. Va. Apr. 21, 2006)	10
<u>Kelly v. VinZant</u> , 197 P.3d 803 (Kan. 2008)	10
<u>Long v. Commonwealth</u> , 23 Va.App. 537, 478 S.E.2d 324 (1996)	13
<u>Luskin's, Inc. v. Consumer Prot. Division</u> , 726 A.2d 702 (Md. 1999)	15
<u>Murray v. Western American Mortgage Company</u> , 124 Ariz. 387, 604 P.2d 651 (App.1979)	12
<u>Nickerson v. Quaker Group</u> , 2008 WL. 2600720 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. July 3, 2008).....	11
<u>Nielsen v. Wisniewski</u> , 628 A.2d 25 (Conn. App.1993)	10
<u>Orthopedic & Sports Physical Therapy Associates, Inc. v. Summit Grp. Properties, LLC</u> , 283 Va. 777, 724 S.E.2d 718 (2012)	8
<u>Owens v. DRS Automobile Fantomworks, Inc.</u> , 764 S.E.2d 256 (Va. 2014)	8, 16
<u>RF & P Corp. v. Little</u> , 247 Va. 309, 440 S.E.2d 908 (1994)	9, 12, 13
<u>Regnier v. Payter</u> , No. 233321, 2003 WL. 21246635 (Mich. Ct. App. May 29, 2003)	11
<u>Robert M. Seh Co., Inc. v. O'Donnell</u> , 277 Va. 599, 675 S.E.2d 202 (2009).....	9
<u>Russell v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</u> , 510 A.2d 972 (1986).....	15
<u>State ex rel. Danforth v. Independence Dodge, Inc.</u> , 494 S.W.2d 362 (Mo. App. 1973).....	8

<u>State ex rel. Fisher v. Rose Chevrolet</u> , 612 N.E.2d 782 (Ohio Ct. App. 1992).....	11
<u>State ex rel. Humphrey v. Alpine Air Products, Inc.</u> , 500 N.W.2d 788 (Minn.1993)	11
<u>State v. Eddy Furniture Co.</u> , 386 N.W.2d 901 (N.D. 1986).....	11
<u>Surprenant v. Bd. For Contractors</u> , 30 Va. App. 165, 516 S.E.2d 220 (1999).....	9
<u>United States v. Alpine Indus., Inc.</u> , 77 Fed. Appx. 803 (6th Cir. 2003).....	15
<u>United States v. Louisiana-Pacific Corp.</u> , 554 F. Supp. 504 (D. Or. 1982)(rev'd on other grounds, 754 F.2d 1445 (9th Cir. 1985)	15
<u>Valley Acceptance Corp. v. Glasby</u> , 230 Va. 422, 337 S.E.2d 291 (1985).....	8
<u>Weisblatt v. Minnesota Mutual Life Insurance Co.</u> , 4 F. Supp. 2d 371 (E.D. Pa. 1998).....	11
<u>Wilkins v. Peninsula Motor Cars, Inc.</u> , 266 Va. 558, 587 S.E.2d 581 (2003).....	10

STATUTES

Va. Code § 1-200.....	13
Va. Code § 54.1-200(A)(14).....	6
Va. Code § 54.1-200(A)(6).....	6
Va. Code § 59.1-197.....	8
Va. Code § 59.1-200(A)	16
Va. Code § 59.1-200(A)(6).....	6, 16
Va. Code § 59.1-200(A)(14).....	6, 16, 17
la. Code § 714H.5(3), (4).....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1985-86 Va. Op. Att'y Gen. 324 (1985).....	8, 14
Victor E. Schwartz & Cary Silverman, <u>Common-Sense Construction of Consumer Protection Acts</u> , 54 U. Kan. L. Rev. 1, 7-8 (2005).....	14
